DETERMINATION OF ELEMENTS AND RADIONUCLIDES
CONCENTRATION IN REAKTOR TRIGA PUSPATI (RTP)
COOLANT AND ITS CORROSION RATE

- ON VARIOUS METALS

NUR SYAZANA BINTI YUSRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2018



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF ELEMENTS AND RADIONUCLIDES
CONCENTRATION IN REAKTOR TRIGA PUSPATI (RTP)
COOLANT AND ITS CORROSION RATE
ON VARIOUS METALS

Reaktor TRIGA PUSPATI is the only nuclear research reactor in Malaysia and
started to operate since 1982. It uses light water as reactor coolant. The cooling
system consists of primary cooling system, which embedded with water purification
system and secondary cooling system. The systems structures are made up of metals
mainly from Aluminum 6061 (Al6061), Stainless Steel 304 (SS304) and Stainless
Steel 316 (SS316). In this study, primary, secondary and make-up water were
sampled and went through several water quality analysis. Through in-situ
measurement analysis, pH and Conductivity value in all reactor coolant samples
were found to be within the acceptable operational limit which indicates the reactor
water quality is excellent and sufficient for a safe reactor operation. The screening
analysis of element concentration presence in primary, secondary and make-up
water samples was found to be in the range of 0.01 ppb to 3.02 ppm, 0.01 ppb to
>1000 ppm and 0.01 to 17.54 ppm, respectively. The elemental analysis was
performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS). The
highest element concentration determined in primary, secondary and make-up
water samples were found to be Sulphur, Natrium and Rubidium, respectively. The
radionuclides radioactivity levels were analyzed using Hyper-pure Germanium
(HpGe) gamma spectrometry. Four radionuclides were detected in primary water
samples with specific activity in the range of 112.16 Bgkg to 9450.09 Bgkg’,
namely Na-24, Ar-41, Mn-56 and W-187. Lastly, the corrosion rate analysis
between reactor coolant samples and various metals was performed using Tafel
extrapolation method. As for now, it was concluded that the relationship between
reactor coolant sample types and corrosion rate achieved in this study is still
unclear. Though, all the corrosion rate analysis results were reported low and can
be considered insignificant to cause major degradation to the reactor systems,
structures and components integrity during the nuclear reactor operational life time.

Xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Reaktor TRIGA PUSPATI (RTP)
2.1.1 RTP cooling system
2.1.2 RTP water purification system
2.2 Metal in RTP structure
2.2.1 Aluminum 6061 (Al16061)
2.2.2 Stainless Steel 304 (SS304)
2.2.3 Stainless Steel 316 (SS316)
2.3 Water chemistry in nuclear reactor
2.3.1 Value of pH
2.3.2 Conductivity
2.3.3 Radionuclides production
24  Measurement devices and methods
2.4.1 The pH meter
2.4.2 Conductivity meter
2.43 Gamma spectrometry detector

2.44 Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS)

2.4.5 Tafel extrapolation method

iv

Page

iii
iv
Vi
vil
ix
xii
xiii

NN b=

11
14
16
16
18
18
19
19
20
20
24
24
26
28
33
35



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3l
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
42
43
4.4

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Reactor coolant samples
Sampling points
Measurement of pH value
Conductivity measurement
Radionuclide analysis
Elemental analysis
Corrosion rate analysis

Value of pH and conductivity
Radionuclides activity
Elements concentration
Corrosion rate analysis

Conclusion
Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

38
39
40
42
43
45
46

49
50
53
56

60
61

62
69
78



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

1.1 Operational status of research reactor 2

2.1 General differences between TRIGA Mark [ and TRIGA Mark II 7

B Al6061 compositions 17
23 SS304 compositions ’ 18
2.4 SS316 compositions 19
4.1 Value of pH in variety RTP coolant samples 49
4.2 Conductivity value in variety RTP coolant samples 50

43 Concentration of elements in water samples 55

vi



