DETERMINATION OF ELEMENTS AND RADIONUCLIDES CONCENTRATION IN REAKTOR TRIGA PUSPATI (RTP) COOLANT AND ITS CORROSION RATE ON VARIOUS METALS

NUR SYAZANA BINTI YUSRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF ELEMENTS AND RADIONUCLIDES CONCENTRATION IN REAKTOR TRIGA PUSPATI (RTP) COOLANT AND ITS CORROSION RATE ON VARIOUS METALS

Reaktor TRIGA PUSPATI is the only nuclear research reactor in Malaysia and started to operate since 1982. It uses light water as reactor coolant. The cooling system consists of primary cooling system, which embedded with water purification system and secondary cooling system. The systems structures are made up of metals mainly from Aluminum 6061 (Al6061), Stainless Steel 304 (SS304) and Stainless Steel 316 (SS316). In this study, primary, secondary and make-up water were sampled and went through several water quality analysis. Through in-situ measurement analysis, pH and Conductivity value in all reactor coolant samples were found to be within the acceptable operational limit which indicates the reactor water quality is excellent and sufficient for a safe reactor operation. The screening analysis of element concentration presence in primary, secondary and make-up water samples was found to be in the range of 0.01 ppb to 3.02 ppm, 0.01 ppb to >1000 ppm and 0.01 to 17.54 ppm, respectively. The elemental analysis was performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS). The highest element concentration determined in primary, secondary and make-up water samples were found to be Sulphur, Natrium and Rubidium, respectively. The radionuclides radioactivity levels were analyzed using Hyper-pure Germanium (HpGe) gamma spectrometry. Four radionuclides were detected in primary water samples with specific activity in the range of 112.16 Bqkg⁻¹ to 9450.09 Bqkg⁻¹, namely Na-24, Ar-41, Mn-56 and W-187. Lastly, the corrosion rate analysis between reactor coolant samples and various metals was performed using Tafel extrapolation method. As for now, it was concluded that the relationship between reactor coolant sample types and corrosion rate achieved in this study is still unclear. Though, all the corrosion rate analysis results were reported low and can be considered insignificant to cause major degradation to the reactor systems, structures and components integrity during the nuclear reactor operational life time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES					
	LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
ABSTRACT					
ABST	RAK		xiii		
СНАР	TER 1	INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Backgr	round of study	1		
1.2	Proble	m statement	4		
1.3	Signifi	cance of study	5		
1.4	Object	ives of study	6		
СНАР	TER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1		or TRIGA PUSPATI (RTP)	7		
	2.1.1	RTP cooling system	11		
	2.1.2	RTP water purification system	14		
2.2	Metal in RTP structure				
	2.2.1	Aluminum 6061 (Al6061)	16		
	2.2.2	Stainless Steel 304 (SS304)	18		
	2.2.3	Stainless Steel 316 (SS316)	18		
2.3	Water chemistry in nuclear reactor				
	2.3.1	Value of pH	19		
	2.3.2	Conductivity	20		
	2.3.3	Radionuclides production	20		
2.4	Measurement devices and methods				
	2.4.1	The pH meter	24		
	2.4.2	Conductivity meter	26		
	2.4.3	Gamma spectrometry detector	28		
	2.4.4	Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS)	33		
	2.4.5	Tafel extrapolation method	35		

CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Reactor coolant samples	38		
3.2	Sampling points	39		
3.3	Measurement of pH value	40		
3.4	Conductivity measurement	42		
3.5	Radionuclide analysis	43		
3.6	Elemental analysis	45		
3.7	Corrosion rate analysis			
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			
4.1	Value of pH and conductivity	49		
4.2	Radionuclides activity	50		
4.3	Elements concentration	· 53		
4.4	Corrosion rate analysis	56		
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
5.1	Conclusion	60		
5.2	Recommendations	61		
~		62		
CITED REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				
CURRICULUM VITAE				

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
1.1	Operational status of research reactor	2
2.1	General differences between TRIGA Mark I and TRIGA Mark II	7
2.2	Al6061 compositions	17
2.3	SS304 compositions	18
2.4	SS316 compositions	19
4.1	Value of pH in variety RTP coolant samples	49
4.2	Conductivity value in variety RTP coolant samples	50
4.3	Concentration of elements in water samples	55